
Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: February 24, 2009 [X] Consent 
[ ] Workshop 

Department: Facilities Development and Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

3H-B 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

A) Amendment No. 6 to the contract with Moss & Associates, LLC. (R2007-0031) for Construction 
Management Services for the expansion to the existing jail at the West County Detention Facility for 
a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in the amount of $70,431,312 and; 

B) Insurance premium provided under the Palm Beach County's Master Builder's Risk Program in 
an estimated not to exceed amount of $650,000. 

Summary: On April 25, 2006, the Board approved proceeding with Jail Expansion Program II 
consisting of the expansion of the West County Detention Facility, the Stockade and renovations to 
the Main Detention Center. Previous amendments (1-5) provided for early site work and out 
building construction. Amendment No. 6 will provide an 867 bed new expansion to the existing 
West County Detention Facility. Amendment No. 6 is funded from the Criminal Justice and Public 
Improvement Revenue Bond series 2008. The authorization to obtain Builder's Risk through Palm 
Beach County's Master Builder'sRisk Program will insure the project for any construction loss. The 
SBE participation goal for this project is 15%. Moss & Associates will be providing 15.02% SBE 
participation in this Amendment. Overall project SBE participation is16.4%. The duration of this 
work is 489 calendar days. (Capital Improvements Division) Countywide (JM) 

Background and Justification: On November 6, 2007, the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to 
demuck and fill the site, on February 5, 2008 the Board approved Amendment No. 2 to provide site 
utilities, and on July 22, 2008 the Board approved Amendment No. 4 for the construction of the out 
buildings. Amendment No, 5 for asphalt paving and curbing is pending Board's consideration 
scheduled for January 13, 2009. This Amendment is the next phase of work required in the 
development of the West County Detention Facility project. The GMP includes a contingency of 
$1,510,649. 

Attachments: 

1. Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Amendment No. 6 

Recommended bvr,, 
Dep~ment D\recio( 

C 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2009 2010 
Capital Expenditures S.'1l 10z$l ,312- _....;O...,___ 
Operating Costs 0 
External Revenues O 
Program Income (County)__ 0 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT r11 ,081.SIZ 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ _ 

2011 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No __ 

2012 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Budget Account No: fund 3053 Dept 411 Unit 8362 
Reporting Category ___ _ 

l.95Y\~ 7014?\,'312-
\ n~. '1erN1J.-<'" w~, ooo 

, 6-t-c:,._O -, , ,v~ , , 31 a 
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2013 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Object 6502 

Criminal Justice and Public Improvements Revenue Bonds, Series 2008 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This amendment complies with 
our review requirements. 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

)JI I v1 



Pelicmn 
Bmi, 

t.n 

r--

o2 
c/2 

u, 
..-, 

o2 
c/2 

r--­
('\..I = 

AIRPORT 

~ LOCATION MAP 
N.T.S. 

RD 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 01/26/09 REQUESTED BY: Mike McPherson PHONE: 233-0278 
FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT TITLE: PBC Jail Expansion Program II PROJECT NO.: 06213 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: BCC RESOLUTION#: 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $70,431,312.00 (Revised) DATE: 

CSA &-CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Amendment No. 6 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Moss & Associates 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

Amendment No. 6 to the contract with Moss & Associates, for Construction Management Services 

for the expansion to the existing jail at the West County Detention Facility for a Guaranteed 

Maximum Price (GMP) in the amount of $70,431,312.00. 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (Design/Construction Phase) 

MISC. (permits, prints, _advertising, etcetera) 

TOTAL 

$70,431,312.00 

$70,431,312.00 

** By signing this BAS your department agrees to these staff costs and your account will be charged upon receipt of 

this BAS by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additional staff charges will be billed. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER {IF KNOWN) 

FUND: 3053 DEPT: 411 UNIT: B362 

FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): 

OBJ: 6502 

• ADVALOREM 

• FEDERAL/DAVIS BACON 

BAS APPROVED BY: LILL----= DATE, , . J & · 0 r 
ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: _____ / _I_/ L_(_o_7_-_7_Y_Y __ _ 

Revised 03130/04 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 01/30/09 REQUESTED BY: Mike McPherson PHONE: 233-0278 
FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT TITLE: PBC Jail Expansion Program II PROJECT NO.: 06213 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: BCC RESOLUTION#: 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $650,000.00 DATE: 

CSA or CHANCE ORDER NUMBER: PBC Master Builder Risk Insurance 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

Insurance premium provided under the Palm Beach County's Master Builder's Risk Program in an 
estimated not to exceed amount of $650,000. 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (Design/Construction Phase) 
MISC. (permits, prints, advertising, etcetera) 

TOTAL 

$650,000.00 

$650,000.00 

** By signing this BAS your department agrees to these staff costs and your account will be charged upon receipt of 
this BAS by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additional staff charges will be billed. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN) 

FUND: '7 DEPT: ; _1 11 UNIT: ,rt_ 3?,';)-. OBJ: 0 ~ Z),;)-
50 j~ 7 11 f/ ~ 

FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): • AD VALOREM ,!':~HER 

1 • FEDERAL/DAVIS BACON 

BAS APPROVED BY: LtL. ~DATE: J - 3 (_) - 0 I 
ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: _______________ _ 

Revised 03/30/04 



AMENDMENT # 6 TO CONTRACT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

JAIL EXPANSION PROGRAM II 
WEST COUNTY JAIL 
PROJECT NO. 06213 

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager, Moss & Associates, LLC, 
acknowledge and agree that the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager is in full 
force and effect and that this Amendment merely supplements said Contract; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Contract between Owner and Construction 
Manager whereby the Construction Manager has rendered or will render construction services as 
specified therein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including 
Construction Managers fees for construction and warranty services and other issues as set forth 
herein and in the Contract; 

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein 
and the sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties 
agree as follows: 

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 

Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and 
Construction Manager, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a 
Guaranteed Maximum Price of $70,431,312 for the expansion to the West County 
Detention Facility. 

SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION 

Pursuant to Article 5 .3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete this work 
within 489 calendar days of receiving the Notice to Proceed. Should the Contractor 
( or in the event of a default, its Surety) fail to achieve certification of Substantial 
Completion by the Contractual end date, the County will suffer damages, the amount 
of which is difficult if not impossible to ascertain, and the County shall be entitled to 
Liquidated Damages as specified for each calendar day beyond the Contractual end 
date, until certification of Substantial Completion and acceptance has been given by 

· the County. The· Liquidated Damages rate is $ 3,100 per day through the date of 
certification of Substantial Completion for the Jail Expansion to the existing Jail. 

(3) ATTACHMENTS: Exhibit A- GMP Proposal 
Public Construction Bond 
Form of Guarantee 
Insurance Certificate( s) 

----·~~-~----·.,--·-•--.-----··---------------;11 "-•~---"" 
ATff)Cf/M£1v1 :.3 



IN WITNESS-WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 

Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM . . 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ________ _ 

County Attorney 

WITNESS: FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 
SIGNATURE 

Name (type or print) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: __________ _ 
John F. Koons, Chairman 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 

,LLC 

Name (type or print) 

&-~vTT~ /{tic fig.s;~ 
Title 

(Corporate Seal) 



Palm Beach County Jail Expansion - II 
West County - New Man Jail and Renovations to Existing Jail 

Rev 1/13/200£ 

Pkg. Item Subcontractor GMP Value of 
SBE 

Testing Lab By Owner 

Survey, Layout, and Control Allowance 35,000 0 

Temporary Booking Allowance 175,000 

Final Cleaning TBD 60,000 60,000 

2 Demolition at existing jail Cougar Cutting Inc. 175,000 160,250 

3 GIP Woodland 2,085,990 675,000 

3 Tilt wall Woodland 3,143,470 311,000 

3 Precast Double rs & Hollowcore Gate Concrete 4,445,000 864,430 

3 Concrete Cell Modules (swing doors) Oldcaslle 1,670,000 162,669 

4 Masonry Ron Kendall Masonry 2,077,230 235,639 

5 Steel Dixie Metal Products 926,250 0 

6 Interior Architectural Woodwork Cayman National Mfg. 367,059 66,000 

7 Roofing Advanced Roofing 1,567,878 315,625 

7 Caulking & Resinous Floors I Walls ABG Caulking 1,797.625 200,000 

8 HM Doors & Frames & Louvers Cornerstone Detention 1,383,500 0 

8 OH Coiling Doors Door Systems, Inc 40,220 0 

9 Drywall & Acoustical Wall Treatment Ralph Della Pietra, Inc. 891.370 806,500 

9 Tile, VCT, Access Floor Allowance 477,038 50,000 

9 Acoustical Panel Ceilings D. Stephenson 254,001 253,000 

9 Painting Fleischer's 744,855 613,000 

10 Miscellaneous Specialties Lotspeich I Baron Sign 1,112,838 103,817 

10 Operable Partitions Hufcor Florida Group 65,500 0 

11 Detention Equipment & Glazing Cornerstone Detention 2,740,200 580,000 

11 Food Service Equipment Allowance .1,500,171 0 

11 Loading Dock Equipment Arbon Equip. Corp 6,751 0 

11 Laundry Equipment Allowance 1,425,050 0 

11 Dental Equipment Benco Dental 67,104 0 

14 Hydraulic Elevators Olis Elevators 86,160 0 

21 Sprinkler ·system Fred McGlvray 1,136,000 186,000 

22 Plumbing Right Way Plumbing 3,274,900 700.000 

23 HVAC John J. Kirlin, LLC 8,017,000 1,490,000 

26 Electrical Northern Electric 11,054,461 2,200,400 

27 Security Electronics Comtec 6,348.915 431,840 

31 Site Grading (final) American Engineering 274,370 0 

32 Fencing Carlson Fence 784,655 111,000 

32 Landscaping Vila & Son 215,412 0 

Building Permit/ Plan Checking Fee by Owner 

Drawing Allowance Reimbursement 150,000 

Owner Trailer Compound 68,640 

Construction Phase Fee 2,575,809 

Cost of Work - General Conditions 362,500 

Subbonds I Subguard 755,325 

Builders Risk Insurance NIA 
Performance Bond 633,882 

General Liability Insurance I C.C.I.P. 915,607 

Construction Contingency 1,510,649 

Subtotal 67,398,385 

Desion Conlinoencv ( N.I.C.) N.I.C. 

Escalation NIA 

Construction Manaqer Fee 3,032,927 

TOTAL 70,431,312 

GMP Total 70,431,312 15.02% 
SBE 

S:\Projects - Current\DIV600-TED ADAMS\Palm Beach County\West County Facility\Buyout\GMP's\06 - Main Jail\Main Jail GMPIGMP Comments-Responses\Main Jail Summary 

Final 1-9-09 



iCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-MNVBE SUBCONTRACTORS 
CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PRoJecT NAME: r'~ ~ louu:r11 J~ E;c;.prn.:,s.ou n: PROJECT No .. _____ o"--"'"-2 .... 1 .... $....._ ______ _ 
NAMEOFGENERALCONTRACTOR: ~O-$,S CONTACTPERSON1<,t-l\ ~~SEU.. PHONENO:".iS-4--J"~ -gzs~ 
ccP 11: M P,:oJ .:r,-...i c.- 6· Hi'\• ::r. 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

(Check one or both Categories) 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

. \.<.l<?sr ~ ~1i-ti'-l,:., :Y, 
Wi=L--i> i "1 G. , 1..tc.-. 

1. 

o ~l.,\.TltElb-.1 ~S'fb lt-r,'ntoi.l 
+ ~lA.4> 1"11\elJT"" 

2. 

K. .t T .e; -rz;,t-J. t£wofl.¥:.S" I I ..... c... 

3. 

~ lk.iDU.'?TlZ.fA-L iZot>F- ~A1~/ti.x • 

4. 

J2Aq>K- "IX:l..Ut--i\E..~ ! 1"1.e., 

5. 

(Please use additional sheets If 
necessary) 

~inorily 
Business 

• 
g' 

D 

• 

D 

Change Order Price$ __________ _ 

G:\CIOv=orms\Schedule 1 SBA for Change Orders.wpd 

Small 
Business 

[if 

[g' 

~ 

~ 

~ 

Black 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total $. ______ _ 

Hispanic 

$ 

$ I 6 7, 7...Z..1$ 

$ 

s 

$ 

$ ____ _ 

Total Value of SBE Participation $. _______ _ 

Subcontract Amount 

Women Caucasian 

$ $ 

$ s 

$ $ 

s s 

$ $ 

$_ $ 

MNVBE Participation$. _______ _ 

Other.(Please Sp 
".5~ 

$ q1U30 

$ 

s 235,~~ 

s 315, izs 

s eo", soi;, 

$ ____ _ 



CHEOULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-MM/BE SUBCONTRACTORS 
CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PROJECTNAME::PhM,~ ~a.J:N JM{4., fKPfn.lStotJ 1L PROJECTN0 .. _---::0::;.....,ao~"-'4--a.1.-3'---------
NAMEOFGENERALCONTRACTOR: IJ\O~ CONTACTPERSON7ct"' ~~SEU,_ PHONEN0:~4,-J&l) -f1zfs; 
CCP#: MMJ./ .::f'Pric... Q•M'\• T-

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

{Checlc one or bolh Categories) 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

-

·r\3D 
1. 

V. -STu:~"1So...:i CousT· IMC... 

2. 

Fi..Ei~ s / f.!c. . 

3. 

6 °t)"12ooJ -:::;l.C.N I'-,;\ F"G -

4. 

?T!<:12.Lu..l6. ~L 
-

5. 

(Please use additional sheets If 
necessary) 

Minority 
Business 

• 

~ 

D 

D 

LY' 

Change Order Price$ __________ _ 

G:\CID\Forms\Schedule 1 SBA for Change Orders.wpd 

Small 
Business 

g' 

5r' 

[j(' 

cef 

a' 

Black: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Tolal $:__ _____ _ 

Hispanic 

s 

$ 

$ 

s 

$ 

$ _____ _ 

Total Value of SBE Participation$ _______ _ 

$ 

Subcontract Amount 

Women 

$ -z.5-3, C>C>e> 

$ 

$ 

s 580,oco . 

$ _____ _ 

Caucasian 

$ 

s 

$ 

s 

s 

$ ____ _ 

MM'BE Participation$. _______ _ 

Olher.(Please Sp 

~--=B>•.E-

s:5l) Ol~ , 

$ 

$ &f~ OOC> 

$ \D-;?~\] 

$ 

s ____ _ 



.:HEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBl;.M,WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 
CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PROJECTNAME:YPLM ~ LQrAUT':I J~ fx.p,n.:,siou 1C PRoJECTNo.,_--=C>:c.....m~,:,..02-.....1 ... 3'---------
NAMEOFGENERALcoNTRAcToR: Me:t~ CONTACTPERSON7ot-'\ ~-s,-i:u_ PHONEN0:')€4-7,.c:r, -gzs 
cCP#: · MPdu .:Jf'-it.- 6·M• T. 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 
(Check one or both Categories) 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

1-WiZ-~ 's n.(Z..{£ -=l'IUl-lLU: 1. . ,~c... 
(<. L. "1)' 1'-rT.:>1:::h o 'fL.1,,~,u ~ 

~- f i-lC.. -
2. 

~E"'J ~ Asxx.-iPr'f"c~Joc. 

3. 

"5f o(<'.T$Lt 6.~ .ELS:XTZt c.., 1..:>e• 

4. 

Mf\12,\-ilJ VE=/J.C-6 U>• 
-

5. 

(Please use additional sheets If 
necessary) 

Minority 

£) 
1!I" 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Change Order Price$ __________ _ 

G:\CIO\Forrns\Schedule 1 SBA for Change Orders.wpd 

Small Black Hispanic 

~ s 1e<,,ooo ,, $ 

N"' $ $ 

d $ $ 

fl' $ s 

fir' $ $ 

Total $:__ _____ _ $' 

Total Value of SBE Parftcipalion $. ________ _ 

Subconlract Amount 

Women 

$· 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ ____ _ 

Caucasian 

$_ 

$ 

$ 

s 

$ 

$_ 

MIVVBE Participation$ ________ _ 

Olher.(Please S1 

- -
$ -

C>C:J s"Voo,oe><:, 

$ f ! 4'10. ~ 
' ~ 

s 431, e4= 

s 111 2 600 

$ ___ _ 



IEOULE 1 

UST OF PROPOSED SB.E-MM'BE SUBCONTRACTORS 
CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PROJECTNAME:?AtM ~ ~..,TI jM'.'-' f><Pfn,lStou IC PROJECTN0. __ :::0=--""--'2__,lu3E-______ _ 
NAME OF GENERAL CONTRACTOR: fJ\ 0?> CONTACT PERSON;Jo t-'\ ~ ~Sft:U,_ PHONE N0:~~4--J"°' -gzs2 
ccP #: M P,:u../ .:r,:i..,\ c..- 6 • t:4"> • :r. 

~ame, Address and Phone Number 

C- (Z.. -pu...t.J c1-0C. 

1. 

k..·M,.I"- 1~ i.J1>;,10,Jfl-l-

2. 

,, -e=, I 7::> I 

3. 

i:t,..\IM~~'S"'-"'- &vp. 1)0,14 

4. 
Li~"- ~1'A.~~ 

·&vc,o-v- ~'rt 'j -:,;Vic. 
5. 

(Please use additional sheets If 
necessary) 

PLEAS!:_!!)ENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

{Check one or bolh Categories) 

Minority 
Business 

• 

r!I 

• 

[g' 

• 

Small 
Business 

ref 

ri 

~ 

~ 

g' 

Black 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total $ 1J8&; 000 -··· ... ,,, __ 

Hispanic 

$ 

$ "L~ 
$ 

s 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Subcontract Amount 

Women 

:s Zt;p,ooo 

$ 

s l~l5'1.., i 1, ~ :s .. ,);)0771 ) 14-

Caucasian 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$. 0 

Change Order Price $ 7 °✓ 4 3 l 3 f 2-
.J 

Total Value of SBE Participation $ J0,1 5] ~1 17 0 MM'BE Participalion $~4-22.1 ~5 '1 

G:\CID\Forms\Schedule 1 SBA for Change Orders.wpd 

Olher.(Please Spe, 
-'5'-J7.-E:, 

$ :2,t.oo, 4-oD 

$ . 

$ d, o., ooc:;, 

$ 

s /<Po, .2..450 

3j I 8,153,;s-~, 
J .. 



SCHEDULE#2 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR M/WBE SUBCONTRACTOR 

R ~TNO.. PROJECTNAME: PALM-~~(.,\-\ -~·~\L 0 ffl \J':,)QtJ W~t-. 
ro:, _ _!...,M~o.:::...SL..S~"----!Pt~S ).....L._0=-L=-· 7=' ~vJ~o~6t>~L-AiJP.;...:__:;;:..,__,:LD;;;;i.a:;.._1-.J.;.._ST_J . ___ _ 

(Na,me of Prime Consultant) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n) • (check one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise X Minority Business Ente~_rise __ _ 
3lack __ Hispanic X Women__ Caucasian _ ·other (Please Specify) ____ _ 

)ate of Palm Beach County Certification: LE 8OJn0/0d, 

rhe undersigned is prepared to perfonn the following described work in coMect!on with the above project 
(Specify In detail, particular W<lrk items or parts thereof to be performed): 

Ane ltem 
~o. Q~/Units . Un~P~e 

l~S ,Ii:>® LF- --:.i~~--

S4o ror-} n.50 '" 

1e following price$ ______________________ _ 

(Subcontractor's quote) 

,d-will enter into a fonnal agreement for work whh you conditioned upon yo.ur execution ofa contract with Palm Beach County. 

·undersigned intends to sub•subcontract any porti~fJlus subcontract to a non-certified SEE subcontractor, the amount of any such 
1bcontract must be stated: s ____ .... ~ ___ _.n;....._ _______ . · 

he undersigned subcontractor understands tha1 the provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent subcontractor from.providing 
1otations to other bidders. 

By: - '· 
I ~j -~ . 

~irylc, LI f . c~.bol \) .,_ PcoA,c{{n f-
(Prtbt name/title of person executing on behalf of SBE­
M/WBE Subcontrector) · 

Date:_-.J.f.-D:..+-).:c!/2;.:::;84/.::..o ..ll.¥ ____ _ 

,.,,,-.-~-, .. ,,. ,-·-.-.. -... -,--,-~'=""=-= 
,_.;.."-'---"-'-"-'--'-·~~-"--'---'-""--'------=--~"-'-'~'-"~.:::~:c·"·£t:. ·'·"·' ...... 

\ 



..,.J~2008 12:11 From: To: 19047515435 

SCHEDULE fl 2 

LETTER OF INTENT ro PF..RFORM AS AN SBE OR M/WBE SUBCON't)U.CTO.R 

-'THO f 
ro: G 9 S-

. PioJEC1 NAME:.faJ. m n.B-e,r c: b cw~ tu 1 ~ .\ \ ~ l:ttlk c; I c,¾ 
Cun cv-~t~ €rd b g_ts Uo.r.,)<..s O"\V\) b 

(Nam, or Prime Coruulttnt) 

f'he undtrs!snlld Is ~t't•4 ey talm Bcaoh CoUl\iy e! A(n) • (che~ ont or mo~, as appl!c;able): 

Small Susineu Sluet])Tl$4 ......C...:.. MiDOJ'lty B,usiness En~ __ _ 
31atk _____ R.ltpanic...-- Women_ Caueuwi _ Oth,:r ~1tuc::.~fy,__ __ _ 
;)is.IC orhlll\ })each County Certlf1Clltlo11: __________ _ 

J')ie vndwtl~6d ii prq,~ tc ~ the (ollowin,g dc.\cribed wort ln eomec:tion wi1h 1h; ~ve, ~jccl 
(§peeify in dgnU, aaoiQdar ,,ork tilfflll or IDrt§ rbe,.wr sa 1'e eel'fomitd): 

,ln•1uai 
lo, llcnl•Du,rlptlon Qty/Ool&f 'tJaltPl'iao 

.::::ti=~~~~=~'.==·-~ ==,2===;i~!~1 -

;, fbl;owlnt prtce S .sj 2 ~ G §:6 
{Sul,~'$ quo~) 

Tot.al Price 

ld will wicr mw, fQrme~ agrepmQ!lt far'VM'k with you ~dttionod IIJ)On your ~!IClltion of& connct with JIGl:il Beech c:om,t)'. 
'Llndt.rslgned lntends tr, sub-£ubcontniet &ny portion of thia au~nq-aot to & Mn-ccrrlned SB! cubcomraCI.Olr, lhe amount oflltY mb itie~ntniot must be smb:d: S, ____________ _ 

be 1111dcnignsq ~bcontrac«lr undcrs1ancb th~ tbe provisi0n of this follll ta primo blddtr dou 11&1 prevent subeollb1clor from prcviding 10t1tion, to other biddon1. 

Iru.i©IUWII@ 
DEC O 8 2008 
i\fitl~ --·1 

/1 
! 
! 



" 

CHEDULE1 

UST OF PROPOSED SBJ:.MIINBE SUBCONTRACTORS 
CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PROJECTNAMe:fPt.M ~ lQctU'N JM+ f><e'fni)Stou IC PROJECTNo .. _--..-,:::0~~""'"2.._._I.-$ ________ _ 
NAME OF GENERAL CONTRACTOR: ~ 0~ CONTACT PERSON7o e,.,\ ~ ~SEU,_ PHONE N0:~~4, -J&.°J -gz fs~ 
CCP#: MA:u..( .J'"Aric.., 6·M•T. 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 
(Check one or both Categories) 

. 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

IE-&LD ~i-)"":>-r. Ml\'l,ltc<E:R.. 

1. 

coll.-A-L- <;;T£EL Co -

2. 

u.c.-. c~e '5eltJ1~ 11-1e. 

3. 

,G A-v M-.W Al+ T1Z.l t-1\S, r u~. 

4. 

k,!U,.11<! A f<o,; e IZoE,f,,.~.,-:S 

pe,o/r'i!-oto 0,. Mc:;;:J.)TJlr'nO i,l 
5. 

(Please use additional sheets If 
necessary) 

Minorily 
Business 

rt 

• 

D 

D 

• 

Change Order Price$ __________ _ 

G:\CIO\Forms\Schedule 1 SBA for Change Orders.wpd 

Small 
Business 

IB' 

M" 

~ 

~ 

g' 

Blaclc 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total $. ______ _ 

Hispanic 

s q5fp C>oo 

$ 

s 

s 

.. 

s 

$ _____ _ 

Tola! Value of SBE Participation$ ________ _ 

Subconlract Amount 

Women 

$_ 

s 

$ 

$ 4_t}_l) 14 

s 

$_ 

Caucasian 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

s 

$ 

MJWBE ParticipaUon $. ________ _ 

Olher.(Please Sp 
-5~E' 

$ 

$ 9rz, t,5" c;, CJ 

$ 271,750 

s 

$ 2,l 1!>'5C> 

$ 



.iCHEOULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SB.E-MMIBE SUBCONTRACTORS 
CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PROJECT NAME::PA(.M ~ ~u::N JMA,. r Kf:'l'plStoLl 1C. PROJECT N0 .. _ _..:;:0::;......a~_,__2._.l._.;)mc-______ _ 

NAMEOFGENERALCONTRACTOR: ~0~ CONTACTPERSON1'c,t"" ~~~Eu_ PHONENO:,S:4-J'-~ -gzs~ 
CCP#: MMf../ .J"',...it.- 4-·H"•T. 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

(Check one or both Categories) 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

, ~. ~ w«:.4hi-ti1.lt. ~ 
We:L-1::,i "-l G. , I oJC-. 

1. 

6 ~'-\.T\tElb-1 ~5'fb 14""/r'fl.O>l + ~u.t(> r,,\.e,JT"" 

2. 

K ,;tT ~TZ>t.J.€.woflX..S', la..l.C...· 

3. 

> lk.iDA'?TlZ.ft'I-L iZot>F ~A1~_,IIJ( • 

4. 

!2Aq>K- 1)«=L.lA--nE:..~ 11.J.e., 

5. 

(Please use additional sheets If 
necessary) 

Minority 
BusineH 

• 
tef 

• 

• 

• 

Change Order Price$ __________ _ 

G:\CIOv=orms\Schedule 1 SBA for Change Orders.wpd 

Small 
Business 

[if' 

ref 

~ 

!St' 

~ 

Black 

$ 

$ 

s 

$ 

s 

Total $ ______ _ 

Hispanic 

s 

$ I 07, "Z.Z.-S 

$ 

s 

s 

$ _____ _ 

Total Value of SBE Participation$ _______ _ 

$ 

Subcontract Amount 

Women 

$ 

s 

$ 

$ 

$ ____ _ 

Caucasian 

$ 

$ 

s 

$ 

s 

$. _____ _ 

MJWBE Participation$. ________ _ 

Other .. (Please Sp 
'-::S13E 

$ '1 128D 

$ 

s 235; ':Pi 

s ~IS, r,,zs 

$ 8o" I 5 OD 

$. ____ _ 



CHEOULE 1 

UST OF PROPOSED SBE-MMIBE SUBCONTRACTORS 
CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PRoJEcr NAMe::PALM ~ ~ur':1 _\M-4.. f><,prn.)StoLI IC PROJECT No.,_---=O:::...Jll'-i::..Z-......1 _.3:;.,__ _____ _ 
NAMEOFGENERALCONTRACTOR: fJ\C:::,~ CONTACTPERSoN:17,t-" ~~~E'U- PHONEN0:1G'4'-1".,, -gzs; 
CCP#: M~u., .:fA-it.- 6.,..,,.-p_ 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

(Check one or bolh Categories) 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

-

·r·BD 
1. 

v. "'511:::{'I\E:t-l.Soi-l Wo.>ST· ,~(., 

2. 

ft.Eisa-tc--e.'. s / I-le. . 

3. 

6i 
°B/l&ciJ .;;;L~t-.1 M r6 -

4. 

?TG,:JZ.L-u..16. ~L 
-

5. 

(Please use additional sheets If 
necessary) 

. 

Minority 
Business 

• 

~ 

• 

• 

rn-"' 

Change Order Price$ __________ _ 

G:\CID\Fonns\Schedule 1 SBA for Change Orders.wpd 

Small 
Business 

~ 

51"' 

~ 

rr' 

~ 

Black 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

Total $ ______ _ 

Hispanic 

s 

$ 

$ 

s 

$ 

$ ____ _ 

Total Value of SBE Participation$. _______ _ 

Subconlrad Amount 

Women Caucasian 

$ $ 

$ 'Z.5?, OOC> $ 

s $ 

$ $ 

s [;3qoco . s 

$. ____ _ $ _____ _ 

MM'BE Participallon $. _______ _ 

Olher.(Please Sp 
~.:e,.£=:. 

s 52.,). ocro 
.. 

$ 

s C,15,ooe> 

s ID?-,6\] 

s 

s ___ _ 



.:HEDULE 1 

UST OF PROPOSED SB.E-MNVBE SUBCONTRACTORS 
CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PROJECTNAME:?Pt,M ~ 4)(44'.N _\MA-, f><.prn.)StoL.l 1t PROJECTNO .. _--=C,~'CC.,2-..&.1.-3"---------
NAMEOFGENERALC0NTRACT0R: ~D~ CONTACTPERSONJ'ot-'\ ~S,.ELL PHONEN0:"5:4--J&6> -gzs 
ccP#: Mp,:u, .JArit.., 6·M•T. 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 
(Check one or both Categories) 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

. 

1. HM,2-~'$ Fi~ ~._.LU: 
fl,,)C, 

R,- L. "1) • ,-..1::>1>1 o p~,,._,,, 
Z-c,, • I ._}C.., 

2. 

~Ei ,::t Asx:,c,iA"rE'~JIJl-. 

3. 

-:Sf<>~SLI 6.WfEZ, EL..a:X1Z1c.., I..X:, 

4. 

MrY1Z1-i1.t ~/J.C6 U>• 
. 

5. 

(Please use additional sheets If 
necessary) 

Minority 
Business 

hz.) ~ 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Change Order Price$ __________ _ 

G:\CID\Forms\Schedule 1 SBA for Change Orders.wpd 

Small 
Business 

~ 

ty' 

d 

~ 

67" 

Black 

$ U3r..,ooo 
> 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total $ ______ _ 

Hispanic 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ ' 

Tola! Value of SSE Participation $. _______ _ 

Subcontract Amount 

Women 

$· 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ ____ _ 

Caucasian 

$_ -

s 

$ 

s 

$ 

$ ____ _ 

MJWBE Participation$. _______ _ 

Olher.(Please S1 

2!2E 

$ 

s7oo, oC>(,: 

sli4'fo.~ . 
$ 431, ~4= 

s 11 IJ 60= 

$ ___ _ 



IEOULE 1 

UST OF PROPOSED 58£.M/\NBE SUBCONTRACTORS 
CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PROJECT NAME::PA(.M ~ ~'-trj j~ fK.f'PnilStoLJ n:. PROJECT NO .. _--=C,~"=2--.....1....,$"--------
NAME OF GENERAL CONTRACTOR: t,""\ 0~ CONTACT PERSON;Jo t""' ~ ~SEU,_ PHONE No:':}~4-J&°) -gzsz 
ccP #: M P,:o../ .:f P..i t.., 6 • 1-4'\. :P. 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

(Check one or bolh Categories) 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

L· I(_. 1)uNi..l (i-)C. 

1. 

k..·tv'\,.:C· /~UM'<;"IOl-lf+l_ 

2. 

,, -e=,. 7::>, 

3. 

i:t,._\W\O\,,t'SCX"'- Cc,vp. 1)\?,14 

4. 
Li"'"-~ "l"IA,-C,('...;W1 

Couc,ov- e..v,+1-,.,,, 'j -:!YJ (.,. 
5. 

(Please use additional sheets If 
necessary) 

Minority 
Business 

• 

ref 

• 

~ 

• 

Change Order Price$ 7 t?, 4 3 I 3 f 2-
) 

G:\CID\Forms\Schedule 1 SBA for Change Orders.wpd 

Small 
Business 

~ 

rl 

r!f 

~ 

I;?' 

Black 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total $_ '.J$&;_000 

Hispanic 

$ 

$ "£ ~ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s l~l5CJ.., 'l 1..5 

Total Value of SBE Participation $ /0,, 5 ] ~1
17 0 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Subcontract Amount 

Women 

s 2.M, 000 

$ 

s_):;07 71 J 14-

Caucasian 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 0 

MM'BE Participation s_k4-221 33 ''J 

Olher.(Please Spe, 
":?-~ E:, 

s Z,t.oo, foD 

$ 

$ hO_,, ooc:;:;, 

$ 

s /(RO, 2-'So 

s, s,,sa,;0?>1 , .. 



INCREASE/DECREASE 
RIDER 

Rider to be attached to and form a part of Bond Number I 05 017 193 , dated the 24th , day 
of October , 20 _ 07_, executed by Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
(the "Surety") on behalf of Moss and Associates, LLC (the "Principal")in favor of 
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

(the "Obligee") 

It is understood and agreed that the penal sum of the attached bond is hereby increased/decreased from 

Thirty Six Million Four Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Seven and 00/100 

($36,458,967.00) Dollars 

To 
One Hundred Six Million Eight Hundred Ninety Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Nine and 00/100 

($106,890,279.00) Dollars 

said increase/decrease being applicable only as to acts or omissions occurring on or after the _ll.fil_ day 
of January , 20 _09 __ · 

This change is effective __ 21$_ day of January , 20 _09. 

This attached bond shall be subject to all of its terms, conditions and limitations except as herein 
modified. 

Signed, sealed and dated this __ 2 I st_ day of January , 20 _09_. 

WITNESS or ATTEST: 
Moss and Associates. LLC 

of America 

B 

ACCEPTED: 

Name: (Obligee) 

Title: 

Date: -------------



~ 
TRAVELERSJ 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

Attorney-In }<'act No. 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
Seaboard Surety Company 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 

219740 

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

Certificate No. Q Q 2 7 3 6 3 9 9 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul 
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul ·Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury-Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws 
of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are 
corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the 
laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and 
Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that 
the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint 

Charles D. Nielson, Charles J. Nielson, Mary C. Aceves, Warren M. Alter, David R. Hoover, Gicelle Pajon, Olga Iglesias, and Gloria McClure 

of the City of Miami Lakes , State of Florida , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, 
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and 
other w1itings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of 
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or ptoceedings allowed by law. 

10th IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this __________ _ 

d f December 2008 ay o 

State of Connecticut 
City of Hartford ss. 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
Seaboard Surety Company 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 

0 
~ 

By: 

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

10th December 2008 . On this the ________ day of____________ _ ___ , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself 
to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., 
Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers 
Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being 
authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011. 

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A. 

\... Marie C Tetreault, Notary Public 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 



FORM OF GUARANTEE 

GUARANTEE FOR (Contractor and Surety Name) Moss & Associates• LLC as Contractor 
and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America as Surety 

· Palm Beach Coun~y Jail ~~~apsion Phase II West County 
We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the (PROJECT NAME AND ~ UMBER) Palm Beach Facility 
County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done m accordance with the 
plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties 
included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of our work, 
together with any work of others which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be 
defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of 
Substantial Completion of all of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of 
Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear 
and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County. Wh~n correction work is started, it shall 
be carried through to completion. 

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work 
within five (5) working days after being notified in writing by the Board of County 
Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, col1ectively or separately, do hereby authorize 
Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and 
we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. 

DATED-----''-------
(Date of substantial completion) 

SEAL AND NOT ARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY 

Moss & Associates, LLC 
(Contractor) (Seal) 

Travelers Casualty and Sure~y Company 

(fur!~r:1 :t 72.LI) 
By: ___ !::=!i_ __ ..,._ ______ _ 

(Signature) 
Charles J. N1~lson Attorney-in-fact/ 

Resident.Agent 
July 15, 2008 

9/15/03 Form of Guarantee - I 



State of Florida 

County of Dade 

Surety Acknowledgment 

On the 15th day of July, 2008 before me, a Notary Public in and for said State and County, 

residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Charles J. Nielson, known to 

me to be the Attorney-In-Fact of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, the 

corporation described in and that execµted the within and foregoing instrument and known to me 

to be the person who executed the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation, and he/she 

duly acknowledged to me that said corporation executed the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and 

year hereinabove set forth. 

Official Seal 
GICELLE PAJON, 

Notary Public, Stale o1 flor1da 
My comm Expires Jan 4 2009 

No.OD 373342 

n:share:bonds:notaryac.doc 

Gicelle Pajon 



Aon Risk Services, lno. of Florida 
605 crescen1 Eiteoolive Court , SUi\t! 144 
l.a!\e Mary, FL S274e 
(407) 804-2439 
Mr. Chuck $p.ifn 

10/1312000 

iHIS CERTlFICATl!r 1$ 1$$UEO AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION Oilll Y ANO CONFERS NO 
RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 'THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, 
EXTI;NDORALTERTHECOVEAAGEAFFOROEOBYTHEF'OL!CIE'.SBELOW 

~Al« 

A 

a::'it{PANIE S AFFCJWJNG o::J.7ERA GE 

AIG Excess Liability Insurance Company, Ltd. 

Liberty Insurance Corpol'sltiM 
INSURED 

¢0Ml>M"I' 

Moss & Associates, LLC 
2101 N Andrews Ave., Suite SQO 
Fort Lauderdale, r::L 3$311 

C Liberty Mutvel Fire Insurance Comp.iny 

National Union Fire lnsur~nce Comr,any of Pittsburgh PA 

Westctiester Fire Insurance Company 
{~1i~~!~if~~i~fl1fJ~~i?S:~~!i~t~i;~~:lJ\itt~~lf£~,~.It~~:;~rti!Ii.~ ~;~(;:ti?i·r~::r11t~r:~[~iI~~~~~-~21!ftfr.i;~l~JJi~i±f~1§:~~ THIS IS TO CER11FY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANC!: US TEO BELOW HAVE Bt:;eN ISSUED TO THE lN$lJF(l;0 NAMSO ABOVE FOR THE POl.lCY PERIOD INDICATED. N01W1THSTANDING Af.lY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONOmON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH ReSPECT ro WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE; MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED SY il-lE POLICIES OeSORISe'.l HEREIN lS $1.eJECT TO ALL THE TERM$, EXCLUSIONS.ANO CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. TI-IE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN R!OUCto BY PAID Cl.AIMS, 

CO POUCYEFFECTtve POUCYEXPtRAtlON 
1,.TR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMS!:R. DATE (MM/0.DNYYV} OA1E (MM/PD/YYYY) LIMIT$ 
C GENEAAL LIABILITY TS2-651-l1SS:is&-027 10/24/2007 0~1121201t P«r Clt!im/Oee 

Gen¢rfl AS9 
$ 

$ 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 

2,000,000 
-4,000,00D 
6,000,00{) 
2.000.00Q 

X CQ.'AteRCl,<,l. G'E!lEAAI. L.WJ,'l.fTY 

~m QUJt,1$1.1'.0f 0 ~ 
OW~~ WNTAACT~FROTft;rlVE 

AUTOMOBILE l.Wllt.lTY 
mfAIJTO 

l',U. OWNED -.uro,; 
SCKl!DUU!O,'Ul'OS 

J;i!W)A!JrQS 

t~E!>A1,)TQ<) 

D f:XCESS llABlllTY 
X l,JUl!lift.lAFOOM 

oniER l1W< \JM8Rl;l,i.A ~~ 

B WORKEA.S COMPENSATION ANO 
EMPLOYERS' I..IABIUTY 
THe'. PAOPREttlll/ X met 
PMTNEf\li/EXECl!TI\IE 
OfPlC!eRSAA£: l!l<i:t. 

q Ex(11:tt & Umbl'l!lf!I 

A Exel;$~ & Umbrella 

8E7Z27680 10/2412007 M/12/2011 

WA7-650.2B910S-017 10/24/2007 03/12/2010 

G22084S$3001 10/24/2007 03/12/2011 

949,e33a 10/24/2007 03/12/2011 

Prod & Comp Opi, A9g 
t'~l & Adv. ln]uiy 
Flre03ma~ 
Medi<:a! Expanse 

STATUTORY 
EL Each ¼ld<mt 
El Disease Policy ~lmit 
a Disease ~eh Accident 

Per CleimlOGC 
A~t~t.l 
Per Clailil/Ooc 
Aagrega!e 

100,000 
10.000 

$ 25,000.000 
$ 25,000,000 

1,000,000 

$ 2$,000.000 
$ 25,000.000 
$ 100,000.~ 
$ 100,000.000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATKlflS/LOCAT!ONSIVEHICI.ESIRESTR!CTJONSISPECIAl. rreMS 
Ccverage is limited 1() 'NOrk peifarmed al the Mo$$ & Associates, LLC, Palm 6each Jal! l=xpansiOrl, forwork perfomied by the insured for wt\leh !hey have completed and submitted an approved Mrollment app!lcation (form 3} for. Thi.I General and Umbrella limits and aggrsgales ar.i Wred by arr enroll!ld contractors on this project. 

w.;..; N 

Moss & Associates, J..LC 
2101 N Andrews Ave., Suite 300 
Fort Lauoerdale, FL 33311 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE: OeSCRISED POUCll!S Ille CANCEL LEO BEFOAA nui 
E:XPIRATION DA.TelHEREOF, THE ISSl)IN!l COMPANY WILL ENOEA.VOR TO MAIL 
~ DAYS WHITTEN NOTICE TO THE Cfffl.TIFICA TE HOLDER NAMl!D TO THE LEFT, 
eUT FAILURE TO MAit. SUCH NOT!Ct SHALL IMPOSI! NO OBLIGATION Oft LIABILITY 
OF ANY KlND UPON TIU! COMPANY, ITS AGt:NTS OF( REPRESENTATIVES. 

ENTATIVE AOn Risk Sewlees. lne. Ill FJQrida 


